
----------------------------------

-----------------------------------

N1'n' YU!ll{ :Jl'il'l'.G
 
l'U111.JH': ,t;l.Jl-'l.uYk;U'1' H~1A1'ION:J BUAH..D, ADlHIH:J'flUl/EWt
 

·· 
In the Natter of the 0ornpulsory · · 

Interest	 Arbitration between 

A\VJJill uF 
lJU.lJ1.JIL: iJLul'l'lI.A'1'lul~ PAN11 

uud 
Gase No.: GA-0028 

Heu Jackut 1!olice Glub, Inc. N75-2 

BBFO.im:	 J aco b D. Hyman, Public Panel l\lember Dmi Ghairman 
lJ oI'm311 J. :.;tocker, bmployer IJanel Hember 
Allen Scioli, Employee Organization l'ancl Nember 

A1?1 L!JU'uJULS 

for	 the 'l'own:
 
~arl C. Knight
 

For	 the Glub:
 
Anthony J. DeHarie, attorney
 
JUlnes A. Amoruster, Glub J:resident
 
Hichard :Jwinnich,
 
lio bert .t;. ~\iscus" CODlJili t tee illellbers
 

?HOGEEDIlWS: 

Un July 28, 1975, PErill, having determined "that a dispute 
continuos to exiot in ne(;otiatiolls"between the above named 
parties UPIJointcd the above Arbitration .Panel "for the purpose 
of wakinG ajuGt and reasonable determination of thin dispute". 
ltt1 AUgll8t 8, 1975, on clue notice to both parties, the hearing 
was held by the Panel in Vlest Seneca at which extensivo evidence 
:l11U art,"UJIlent were pn~sented to the .b.lIlel by the parties on the 
i;:;;;ueo in disputo. Un i\ueust 27, September 12, and September 29 
the mernbur3 of the ranel met and con3idered fully the ovidence 
and artSWuents presented by the parties,. the Report and Hecormuen­
dations of the ¥act-~inder dated April, 1975, Uuso No. M75-2, 
Wid the provisions of Section 209.4 of the 0ivil ~ervice Law. 

AWAHD: 

After full considerution in the liGht of tho evidence 
und arguments of the partieD and_the statutory otandarus, the 
Public Arbitratiun }Janel makes the following determinations 
wi th rt30,pect to the iuuues in dispute us its I·'inal and Dindine;
Award:	 ., 



2 -'.
 

1. SUllioriLy 01' Detectives (:Jue. ).05 of Ulub'G propo:..ied 
(Jc;r'.)(;l1l''':lll:;): A :3c'ntcnce 131m.ll bu :1.dl.1uu to :Jec.). 05 ruuuing 
a:3 follmm: ":Seniority shal.L control with reGpect to the 
:Jchedulin~ of vJQrk, vacations, holidays, :l11U personal leave, 
provided the Department'r.; functioning is not placed in jeopardy". 

2. Salaries (B8C. 7.01): ·1' 

a) r'irst year salary increase: salaries shull be increased 
by ten percent (l~;) retroactive to January 1, 1~75 in ticcoruWlce 
with thu prior agreement of the parties that the increase shall 
be paiu in equal uollar amoW1t to all officerD. 'l'11i8 itl in 
adell Li.ull GO tIll: lJorDl~ll iUCl'CIllUlt to 'Idlich :Wj o1'1'icl.:1' Iil,ly LJe 
1.:11 ti t.Luu b j ' I'C:.d30n of lungcvi ty or step lllovement. 

b) Second yoar oalary increase: during the seconl.1 year of 
the Agreement salaries shall be increased by seven percent (7'/0) 
of the 1<J7) oalaries or by a percent equal to tile percentage 
chanGe in the Uonswner Price Index for the 12 months prior to 
:September 1, 1975, whichever is the Greater; prOVided, that the 
increase shall not exceed ten J?ercent (10/;). 

3. Overtime pay (Sec. 7.05): compensation shall be paid at 
the rate of time und one-half tor hours ,... orked in excess of 
eie;ht (8) in any ono day or forty (40) in any \·;eek ci'Jective 
the first payroll. lJ(..::riod endin!~ after October 1, 1975, but 
not applicable to court time or time spent in in-service 
truinin~. 

4. LongeVity pay (Sec. 7.05): uuring the first year of the
 
Agreomc:nt the l'ollovlinG longevity schedule shall be adopted:
 
after five years, $100.; after eiGht ye~rs, ~l)O.;
 
after ten years, ~200.; after fifteen years, ~300.;
 

after twenty years, ~450. These increases are non-cuwulative.
 

5. Court pay (:Sec. 7.08): court pay shall remain as in the
 
previou~ collective bargaining agreement.
 

6. In-service training (Sec. 7.09): Sec. 7.09 shull read
 
as follows: "'ll he Town will notify police officers, by posting,
 
of law enforcement educational und training opportunities
 
in order that police officers Vlho are eligible and desire to
 
attend may notify their superiors of their interest".
 

7. Bereavement leave (:':>ec. 8.01): this shall remain as
 
in tlw previous collective bargailling aGreoment.
 



3
 

u. ~erDonul leave (Sec. U.Oj): tho purtieD huvine previously 
agreed that the llwllber of personal leave dayu shall be increused 
from three to four, tho 1?anol d eturlllill'_':j :.:JlU il.\,r;J.l'lls that the 
!.[;I'UI)llIl:nt ~;h,lll provide that appli cutions for purGonul leuve 
shall be inwri tj.nc and I3hall indicate whcthcr the leave is 
desired to permit the officer to attend. to leGal matters, 
health matters, or faw.i.ly mutters which are of an emergency 
nature and require hiu preoenco. 

9. Hetircmcnt (i.Jec.12.01): the 1?unel deterlilineo and Av/ards 
that effective lJccetnber 31, l~?G the Town Dimll revise its 
retin~llJent llroCrwn to make available for all eligible officers 
who u<?Gire to purticipate the non-contributory, twenty year 
plan w1der Sec. 384-d of the H.otircment and Social Security 
Law anti the improved career plan under Sec. 3'7J-i. 

10, a) Ucw claGoifications (Sec. 1:5.02): tlw 1'01 L01Jilli~ jll'oviGiun 
:.:;118.11 be j.w..:;ui'ttJli a:.:; Juc. 13.02: "'.Llho 'fown ucrecG that in the 
uvent that it establishes nc \'1 clasl3ifications wi thin the 
nq~otiutinG llilit, the Town Hill fUI'niGh tlw Club with new job 
descriptions and Hill confer Lind negotiate with the Club 
concerning the basic armual salaries for such classifications. II 

10.b)N0w classificationG, posting (Sec. 13.03): the following 
pruvision shall be inserted in Sec. 13.03 after the previously 
ae;reeli upon provision ree;ardinG pO[Jtine;: 1lffhe vacancy skill be 
1'.i.118d 0Y :l1liJointing a police officer possessinc the neceGso.ry 
qualifications und experience. Vll1ere the qualifications and 
l.~,:[)eric:nce of hw or more c<.J.wilJatcs for it non-competitivo 
.roGlti'on ure equal, hovwvor, their re~pcctive ~)elliority shall 
be the oasis upon which the assivunent is made ll , 

110 Civil Bervice Vacancie s (Sec. 1).04): the follo"ri~ 
l;-,nguaee shall be added to Se c. 13.04: II Wi thin 60 days 
aftor the expiration of a lirior list, the 'l'oVin shall request 
the preparation and publication of a new list". 

19. LW1ch relief, Night Desk Lieutenant (3ec.16.02): 
'I'tie' followinG la.nc;-uage iJhall- be' inserted in :Jec. 16.02): 
"'fhC' U(JpartLJ18nt [jl1~\11 Illrllw CV<:l':,,' I'cH.:JOllublr" effort to 
alloH D<::Jl:: .Lieutcllunts a duty free lunch period of one hour II • 

October 6 197J 



.. 4
 

Uctober (, 1975 

Gtute of Nuw Yurk ('f r." •
•.h) •County of Erie 

On this (~~ay of Oatober, 1975, before rne personally 
came l.illd appeared Jacob D. Hyman, to me known and lmo\'lO" 
to me to be the inuividual u8iJcribed herein and who executed 
the foreboine; ins trwacn t and ~Q acimoWledged to me that he 
execut()u tlle GalliC. 11 . 

i~(\" . , t' i i 

,":Jl, " 

::.;t'tte of Hl;V: '{ork <"'(',
 

Uounty Qf Brie ~u •
 
. --;, 

On this 7 (.---~ ~~~~~n5, before me personally 
came anu appeared . ~ r. , to me known and known by me to 
be the inuividua.l described herein and Hho executed the 
forecoinG instrument and he acknowlodged to mG that he 
e,,:ec~~o.~ .~ same. . 
,. . // / --_/}..J:.' -t.--;1---..e.. , .) <'. --'- -<--;rv "­

C'II)r7!- LC) Ii'. J) Ii R1'~'Y,'t. - - - . 1'\ 
IV('~Y rU[lL/(; CI-'V/'//Y ",,:: ,C--(2.·(/ S i;t..' (- i:-- Nt-VV(t'I:' 

;-1 J Co' M "1 I 5 , I ,'.... E 'x/" / I~ ~ ':> '1/ 3 " / '7 (, . 

;a!~~~ ~ 1: .;kUJ~ . 
Allen ocioli 

0tate of NeW lork S(~. 
Uounty of Erie u. 

Un this ! LJ daYiYpf £R~cW.f];.t'A'1975, before rne personally 
came and appeared ~mJ~~, tome known and known by me 
to be tho individual described herein and who executed the 
for8{;oing instrument and he acknowledged to me that he 
executed the same. 

I'L'NAlf' C. 'Jf':n'!c.11 
r--J-""'.'ltr ~',.,h~i(. ~t'lfl" Ii r"..,w Y,.,r1. 
(,,;'u ".11 ! ~:", l1 il"\ f'r i., ,. :'Ufll,' 

M. (.·'nn'; .... '.Hl i,prr.1 ·\'-'J',-h ,\0, ,,,11 



NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

Case No. CA-0028; N75-2 

In the Matter of an Arbitration 
Pursuant to Section 209.4 of the 
civil Service Law, 

Between 

Town of West Seneca 

and 

Red Jacket Police Club, Inc. 

Discussion of Panel Chairperson 

This arbitration proceeding was instituted with the filing by the 

Club of a petition received by PERB on June la, 1975 and assigned the 

above case number. The petition stated that some 40 provisions in a 

collective bargaining agreement submitted by the Club to the Town Board 

had been agreed to by the parties. It then referred to about 17 issues 

on which it was stated that the parties were still in disagreement. 

Under date of June 18, the Town responded, lising 16 "items regarding 

terms and conditions of employment [which] have not been agreed upon 

between the parties". On July 28, 1975 PERB, having determined "that 

a dispute continues to exist in negotiations" between the above named 

parties, designated a Public Arbitration Panel, comprised of Norman J. 

Stocker, Employer Menilier, Allen Scioli, Employee Member, and the under­

signed, Public Member and Chairman "for the purpose of making a just 

and reasonable determination of this dispute". 

On August a, 1975 the hearing was held by the Panel in West 

Seneca on due notice to both parties, at which extensive evidence 

and argument were presented bearing upon those issues in dispute. 



- 2 ­

Among the materials presented to the Panel were the recommendations of 

the Fact-Finder (hereinafter referred to as "Recommendations"), along 

with the full discussion by the Fact-Finder of the positions of the 

parties, the factual evidence on which he relied, and the reasons for 

his recommendations. At the hearing, the parties stipulated that 

several issues previously in dispute had been resolved, leaving 12 

issues for determination by the Panel. These are, in the order and 

with the paragraph numbers given to them in the Club's proposed agree­

ment (most of the provisions of which have been agreed to): § 5.05~ 

Seniority of Detectives; § 7.01, Salaries; § 7.03, Overtime Pay; 

§ 7.05, Longevity Pay; § 7.08, Court Pay; § 7.09, In-service 

Training; § 8.01, Bereavement Leave; § 8.03, Personal Leave; § 12.01, 

Retirement; § 13.02, New Classifications; § 13.04 Civil Service 

Vacancies; and § 16.02, Lunch Hour Duty. 

On August 27, September 12, and September 29, the members of the 

Panel met to consider and discuss the evidence and arguments of the 

the parties. 

In considering the issues, it is well to recall at the outset 

that the prime statutory requirement imposed upon the Arbitration 

Panel is that they make "a just and reasonable determination of the 

matters in dispute". In arriving at such a determination, the Panel 

is authorized "to adopt any recommendation made by the Pact-Finder". 

'l'his provision implies that some weight may be given to the recommenda­

tions of the Fact-Finder. It is therefore appropriate to note that 

the Fact-Pinder in this case had submitted an extensive review of 

the evidence and contentions of the Parties and the reasons for his 



- 3 ­

conclusions. The Panel is also required, to the extent that they are 

applicable, to consider: (a) a comparison of the wages, hours and 

conditions of employment of the employees involved with those of 

other employees performing similar services under similar working 

conditions and in public and private employment in comparable com­

munities; (b) the interests and welfare of the pUblic and the financial 

ability of the public employer to pay; (c) comparison of any peculiari­

ties in the particular trades involved with other trades; and (d) other 

factors traditionally taken into account in determining wages, hours 

and conditions of employment. In this statement of controlling standards, 

it is apparent that comparison with other communities is likely in most 

cases to provide the most reliable guide toward a proper determination. 

Of the 12 issues remaining for consideration by the Panel, five 

relate directly to compensation. 

The evidence submitted by the parties on the basic issue of the 

salaries and related compensation to be paid to members of the Depart­

ment related largely to comparisons with nearby towns, villages, and 

cities in Western New York. At the outset it should be noted that the 

Town's Police Force has a total of 61 officers: 44 patrolmen, 7 desk 

lieutenants, 7 patrol lieutenants, and three captains. The total 

direct payroll for the force, excluding the Chief, is $684,600. 

in 1974. 

Although the statutory standards do not include reference to the 

cost of living, as they do in compulsory arbitration for hospitals and 

care centers, such consideration is clearly relevant to a "just and 



- 4 ­

reasonable determination" of the wage level and also is a factor 

traditionally taken into consideration in determining wages and 

conditions of employment. Considerable time was spent at the hearing 

and considerable evidence presented, on the relationship of the wages 

of West Seneca Policemen in recent years to changes in the cost of 

living. The Town presented data purporting to show from 1968 to 1974, 

inclusive, a 52.5% cost of living rise.as compared with a 58% average 

wage increase for the Police Department. But the latter computation 

was made by a simple average of the percentage increases over the 7 

year period, computed separately for each of the five ranks (patrolman, 

detective, desk lieutenant, patrol lieutenant, and captain). There are 

three captains on the force of 61 and they received the highest per­

centage increase, 64%. During that period, the starting rate for 

patrolmen increased only 50%. The latter would seem to be a more 

representative figure for comparison of the movement of salaries with 

cost of living, considering the number of men involved and the necessity 

for a reasonable starting salary to assure the recruitment of competent 

personnel. The final annual salary of patrolmen increased 55% in that 

period. As 1S evident, even on the Town's presentation, salaries have 

barely matched the rise in the cost of living. 

The Club introduced evidence showing that there was a 21% increase 

in the starting patrolman's salary from 1970 to 1974 as against a cost 

of living increase of 37%. That figure seems to overstate the gap on 

the other side, since it includes increases in the Consumer Price Index 

to August 1975, and it is clear that there will be some salary increa~ 

for the members of the force for the year 1975, which the parties have 



- 5 ­

agreed will be retroactive to January 1, 1975. To December 1974 the 

cost of living increase was 27.8%, which is still higher than the 

increase in starting patrolman's salary. In attempting to get a more 

precise idea of the relative movement of salaries and cost of living, 

the period 1970 to 1974 selected by the Club seems to be more realistic, 

in view of existence of wage and price controls during the earlier 

period and, more importantly in view of the fact that in the rapidly 

changing conditions of our economy, five years seems long enough to 

get a reasonable picture of trends. Data published in the Monthly 

Labor Review of the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor 

Statistics, in December 1974, indicate that the Consumer Price Index 

averaged, for the year 1970, 116.3; 1971, 121.3; 1972, 125.3; and 1973, 

133.1. This represents an increase of about 14% for the year 1973 over 

the year 1970. From December 1973 through October 1974 the Index rose 

approximately another 10.5%. The rate of increase for each of the 

first three quarters in 1974 was substantially above the rate of in­

crease for each of the quarters in 1973. The Wall Street Journal for 

September 4, 1975, p. 1, col. 6, reports that the Consumer Price Index 

rose almost 10% for June 1975 and about 15% for July 1975. 

It is clear from the evidence in this case that the basic salary 

level of the West Seneca Police Force has not kept pace with the rise 

in cost of living in the past few years, and that a substantial adjust­

ment in basic salary is necessary for a fair determination of the 

salary issues in dispute here. The 10% increase recoMnended by the 
r 

Fact-Finder for the 1975 contract year would seem to do little more 

than keep pace with the rising cost of living in 1975. Since the cost 

of living is continuing to rise, apparently at an accelerated rate 



- 6 ­

again, the absence of any increase in the salary level for 1976 would 

substantially restore the discrepancy between the cost of living and 

salary which would be approximately corrected by the projected in­

crease in salary for the year 1975. 

In presenting their evidence with respect to comparative wages 

and salaries of other police departments in similar communities in 

Western New York, there were some points of disagreement between 

the parties and there remain a few gaps in the available factual data. 

The record as presented to the Fact-Finder, and as summarized by him, 

however, clearly indicates the soundness of his conclusion that the 

basic wages of the patrolmen in West Seneca were substantially below 

those of patrolmen in comparable con~unities in 1974. 

The Towns of Amherst, Cheektowaga, Hamburg, Lancaster, and Tona­

wanda have frequently been referred to by the Parties. Although vary­

ing in size, they are all suburban in character, close to the center 

of the Buffalo Metropolitan Area, subject to the same general trends 

in prices and employment, and sufficiently similar in social and 

economic characteristics to present very similar problems of policing. 

The collective bargaining agreements covering the years 1973 and 1974 

were available for all of these Towns and for 1974 and 1975 for all 

except Amherst, which was said to be in compulsory arbitration, Hore 

specifically, with respect to basic salaries in 1974, the record shows, 

for Patrolmen, the following: 



- 7 -

TOWN POLICE SALARIES - 1974 
(In Thousands of Dollars) 

West 
Seneca Amherst Cheektowaga Hamburg Lancaster Tonawanda 

$9.2­ $8.8 to $10.4­ $10.1­ $11.2 after $9.4­
$11. 4 $12.2 $12.0 $11.9 2 years $12.2 in 
in 5 in four in six in 3 (with 1974 3 steps. 
steps, steps. annual annual cost of liv­ (1973 scale 
after steps. steps. ing adjust- with 7.5% 
1974 ment) cost of 
cost of living 
living adj us tmen:.:.) . 
adjustment. 

Clearly West Seneca was not at a comparable level in basic salary. The 

number of steps required to reach the top of the scale, furthermore, was 

larger In West seneca than in most of the Towns; the longevity incre­

ments were less; and the same was true with respect to allowances for 

purchase and care of uniforms. 

with respect to changes in the wage level for 1975 and 1976, as a 

-result of the recent negotiations, the picture presented by the evidence 

may be summarized as follows, assuming that West Seneca Police Officers 

were to receive the 10% and 7% increases recommended by the Fact-Finder. 

It should be noted that in computing the results of this possible in­

crease, the parties have agreed that the percentage increase should be 

applied to the total payroll and the increase given to the officers In 

equal dollar amounts to each officer on the force of 61. (On the basis 

of a 1974 payroll of $684,600, an increase of 10%, or $68,460, divided 

by 61, would give an $1,122 increase to each officer. The $68,460 

increase for 1975 added to the $684,600 payroll for 1974 would give a 

base puyroll of $753,060 for 1975. Seven percent of this is $52,714, 

Which, divided by 61, yields $864. as the amount of basic salary in­

crease for each officer for 1976 if the cost of living adjustment does 



- 8 ­

not exceed 7%. These dollar increases for the two years would bring 

the patrolman's starting salary to $11,200 and the top to $13,400. 

This compares with the salaries for 1975 and 1976 for the other Towns 

listed above as follows: 

TOWN POLICE SALARIES, 1975, 1976 

For 1975: 

West 
Seneca Amherst Cheektowaga Hamburg Lancaster Tonavlandu 

$10.3­
12.5 
(10% ) 

In urbi­
tration. 

$11.5­
( c. 

$13.2 
10%) 

$10.2­
13.3 
(12%) 

$12.6 
(top) 
(11 %) 

$10.1­
13.2 
(8.2% 
Arb. ) 

For 1976: 

$11.2­	 $12.3-$14.2 $11. 0­ $13.6 $10.9­
13.4	 ( c. 7%) 14.2 (8% 14.3 
(7% (7.8% C/L) (8% 

Arb. ) 

There may be some minor discrepancies in the foregoing figures, because 

some of the increases were given on a percentage basis, others on a 

dollar basis. But the general picture emerges quite clearly. The con­

sequence is that, even with the recommended increases, the salary level 

in West Seneca will not be at the level of comparable Towns. 

The next largest compensation item concerning which there was a 

dispute involves retirement. Without going into detail on the complexi­

ties of New York State's retirement systems, it is enough for present 

purposes to note that the West Seneca Police Department has been under 

a statutory system which permits retirement ufter 25 years of service. 

For some years now, newer retirement pluns have been available which, 

while differing in some details, differ most importuntly in that 

retirement is possible after 20 years. This newer arrangement is 



- 9 ­

available under § 384(d) of the law. The Fact-Finder recommended 

that the police officers in West Seneca be given the option in the 

second year of the contract, 1976, to elect to transfer to the 20 year, 

284 (d) plan. '1'his was the only recommendation of the Fact-Finder which, 

in addition to the basic salary proposals, would have a significant 

impact on the total payroll costs to the Town of operating the police 

force. The Town originally estimated at the hearing that the cost of 

instituting the 284(d) plan would be $80,000. '1'his was apparently based 

on the assumption that the plan would be adopted by the entire force. 

The Club presented additional information indicating that only 43 of 

the men on the force were eligible, and re~alculated the costs on this 

basis. This correction seems warranted, and assuming that all eligible 

men would elect to take advantage of the plan, the total additional 

cost would be in the neighborhood of $50,000, which equals approximately 

7% of the basic payroll for 1974 and 6.6% of the basic payroll for 1975, 

assuming the 10% increase in 1975. 

However, while the Town is required to make this full payment 

during the first year of the program, the plan provides that the Town 

will receive a credit against that amount during the second 

year of the plan. The purpose of the payment is to assure the Town's 

meeting its initial obligations under the plan. The Chairperson 

checked the cost aspect of the 20 year plan with Mr. Ewin Wilson of 

the Retirement Fund. He advised, as reported by the Club, that if the 

plan becomes effective for the year 1976, the Town will be billed early 

in 1976 for the cost of the Plan, for the Fund's fiscal year, April 1, 

1975 to Murch 31, 1976. The rate is 38.4% of the salaries of those 

participating except that it is lower for those entering the service 

1­



- 10 ­

after July 1, 1973. This charge must be paid by the Town before the 

end of the Town's current fiscal year, i.e., before December 31, 1976. 

Since the Plan will not have been in effect for any part of calendar 

1975, the Town will be credited with that portion of its 1976 charge 

attributable to 1975 employment, against its charge for the Plan for 

the Fund's fiscal year April 1, 1976 to March 31, 1977. Hence, the 

final impact upon the Town of the adoption of the new plan will be 

cushioned. In view of the substantial nature of the "increase" in cost 

to the Town, the Panel concluded that the 20 year plan should become 

effective as of December 31, 1976. 

In presenting its case with respect to the salary and retirement 

adjustments, the Town made no serious effort to demonstrate and there 

is not evidence showing that it was at present or in immediate 

expectation of suffering any serious financial problem. On the record, 

there is no showing that the Town would be unable readily to make the 

adjustments which have just been discussed. Rather the Town's principal 

argument in opposition to the Fact-Finder's recommendations was that 

the salary increases plus the retirement adjustment would in the 

aggregate amount to an increase of approximately 25% to 30% in payroll 

costs, and that this was so far out of line with collective bargaining 

settlement in comparable communities in the area as to be totally 

unreasonable and unacceptable. Again, recognizing that these com­

putations are only approximate, it should be noted that the known 

adjustments for 1975 and 1976 for Cheektowaga in direct salary increase 

run to a total in excess of 17%, for Lancaster, close to if not in 

excess of 20%, for Tonawanda, in excess of 16%. Furthermore, the 

Cheektowag<l settlement. includes, in addi"tion to salary adjustments 



- 11 ­

of 17% plus, the addition of the 20 year retirement program. Similarly, 

in Lancaster. It still remains the case that the settlement in west 

Seneca would be higher than that of the comparable Towns. On the 

other hand, given the fundamental determination that at the end of the 

1974 agreement year West Seneca was behind the other comparable Towns 

in basic salary, there would be no possible movement toward comparability 

unless the settlement in West Seneca were higher than that in the other 

Towns. Looking at the statutory standards, it seems clear that, in 

the absence of a showing of lack of capacity to pay, or injury to the 

welfare of the public, a higher settlement is justified for West 

Seneca in order to make a substantial step toward the comparability 

which the statute lays down as the primary standard for arbitration 

determinations. In this connection, it should also be noted that 

the Town of Hamburg already had the 384(d)-20 year retirement plan 

in effect, as do Amherst, and Tonawanda. Retirement represents more 

than basic compensation and basic payroll costs. It represents an 

important facet of working conditions which has to be evaluated to 

some degree on its own terms. Considered from this perspective, it 

is clear that West Seneca, in the absence of the adoption of the 20­

year plan, would be less than comparable to the other Towns on a 

matter of very considerable importance in the terms and conditions of 

employment. 

Various other demands involving compensation were made by the 

Club in its initial proposal. These included a request for a flat 

$1,500 and $1,000 annual increase for the two successive y~ars of the 

contract, respectively, plus cost of living adjustment; holiday pay; 



- 12 ­

cost of tuition and books; increases in sick leave benefits; time and
 

one half for overtime; medical insurance for retiring officers; etc.
 

Some of these were not recommended by the Fact-Finder or recommended
 

with modifications. Others, including some recommended by the Fact­


Finder, were dropped by the Club during the course of the arbitration
 

proceedings. Those accepted by the Town before or during the hearing,
 

and therefore not before the arbitration panel, are as follows:
 

increased clothing allowance (§ 14.01 of the pruposed agreement);
 

adjustment of salary of Juvenile Aid Officer to Detective scale (§ 7.01);
 

reduction in steps to top pay of rank (§ 7.01). The total cost of these
 

items does not substantially affect the cost consequences of the pro­


posed agreement with the salary and retirement adjustments awarded
 

above.
 

Unresolved issues having some measurable economic impact \vhich 

require determination by the Panel are a demand that work beyond 8 

hours in any day and 40 in any week be compensated at the rate of one 

and one half times the regular rate (§ 7.03) of the proposed agreement); 

compensation for time spent in court at one and one- half times the 

regular rate (§ 7.07); time and one-half compensation for required 

in-service training (§ 7.09). The Panel determined that time and 

one-half should be paid for hours in excess of eight per day or in 

excess of 40 per week, effective the first payroll period ending 

after October 1, 1975, but not applicable to court time or time 

spent on in-service training. The fairness and widespread acceptance 

of time and one-half for overtime work are obvious; the same con­

siderations do not apply with comparable force to court time and 

time spent on in-service training. Finally, the Panel determined 



'­

- 13 ­

comparClbility called for the increClses In Longevity pay recommended by 

the Fact-Finder. 

There remain for consideration several issues in dispute which do 

not involve substantial or readily cCllculClble economic costs. 

The first of these involves seniority for Detectives (§ 5.05). The 

Panel determines and awards that a sentence shall be added to § 5.05 

reClding as follows: "Seniority shClll control with respect to the 

scheduling of work, vacations, holidClys and personal leave, provided 

the Department's functioning is not plClced in jeopardy." 

The Panel determines and awards that the following provision shall 

be made with respect to voluntary in-service training opportunities 

(§ 7.09): "The Town will notify police officers, by posting, of law 

enforcement educational and training opportunities in order that 

police officers who are eligible and desire to attend may notify their 

superiors of their interest". 

Personal leave, § 8.03: The parties had previously agreed that 

the number of personal leave days be increased from three to four. 

The Panel determines and awards that application for personal leClve 

shall be in writing indicating whether the leave is desired in order 

to permit the officer to attend to legal matters, health matters, or 

family matters which Clre of an emergency nature and require his 

presence. 

New ClassificCltions, non-civil service positions, § 13.02: The 

Panel determines and awards thClt the following provision shall be 

inserted: "The Town Clgrees that in the event thClt it establishes new 

clClssific<:ltions within the negotiating unit, the Town will furnish the 

Club witb new job descriptions and will confer and negotiate with the 



- 14 ­

Club concerning the basic annual salaries for such classifications". 

Filling non-competitive vacancies, § 13.03: The Panel determines 

and awards, in accordance with the recommendations of the Fact-Finder, 

that the following provisions be included in § 13.03 after the agreed 

provisions as to posting: "The vacancy shall be filled by appointing 

a police officer possessing the necessary qualifications and experience. 

Where the qualification and experience of two or more candidates for a 

non-competitive position are equal, however, their respective seniority 

shall be the basis upon which the assignment is made." 

Civil Service vacancies, § 13.04: The Panel determines and awards 

that § 13.04 include the following language: "Within 60 days after t.he 

expiration of a prior list the Town shall request the preparation and 

publication of a new list." 

Lunch relief for night Desk Lieutenant, § 16.02: On this issue 

the Fact-Finder recommended the following language: The Department 

shall make every reasonable effort to allow Desk Lieutenants ~ duty 

free lunch period". Nether party identified this as an issue in 

dispute except with respect to the length of the lunch period. The 

Panel determines and awards that the words "of orie hour" shall be 

added to the provision quoted above. 

Bereavement Leave, § 8.01: No sufficient reason has been ad­

vanced to require modification of the present provision granting three 

days' leave for death in the immediate family, with discretion in the 

Chief to grant two additional days where ~~ 

Buffalo, New York CI 
October b ,1975--:=_­


